

No. 21-1450

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.S., AKA HALKBANK,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—————  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

—————  
**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW G. OLSEN

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JEFFREY M. SMITH

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument.....	10
I.    The district court’s jurisdiction over “all offenses against the laws of the United States” encompasses the offenses alleged here .....	11
A.  Nothing in the current or prior versions of 18 U.S.C. 3231 excepts petitioner’s alleged offenses from criminal jurisdiction.....	12
B.  No extratextual principle precludes U.S. courts from exercising statutory jurisdiction over foreign-government-owned corporations’ violations of U.S. criminal law.....	16
1.  Foreign-government-owned corporations lack immunity for their commercial activities.....	16
2.  The common law does not recognize foreign sovereign immunity where the Executive Branch determines that immunity is unwarranted.....	21
3.  Petitioner’s proposed rule lacks meaningful support.....	26
II.  The FSIA does not immunize petitioner from criminal prosecution .....	33
A.  The FSIA does not apply to criminal cases:	
1.  The FSIA’s text, structure, and history demonstrate that it exclusively addresses civil actions .....	33
a.  The FSIA’s text is directed at civil suits.....	34
b.  The FSIA was not designed to address criminal cases .....	37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Neither precedent nor policy supports petitioner’s reading of the FSIA as implicitly barring federal prosecutions of foreign-government-owned corporations.....	40
B. If the FSIA applies to criminal cases, this prosecution can proceed under the commercial-activity exception .....	41
1. The commercial-activity exception applies in “any case” in which the FSIA itself applies and the exception’s terms are met.....	42
2. The prosecution here would fall within the commercial-activity exception.....	44
Conclusion .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Agent judiciaire du Trésor v. Malta Maritime Authority and Carmel X</i> , Cour de cassation [Cass.] [supreme court for judicial matters] crim., Nov. 23, 2004, Bull. crim., No. 04-84.265 (Fr.) .....	28
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	21, 29
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	31
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	36, 40
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	22, 30
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters’ Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824).....	17
<i>Berrizi Bros. Co. v. Steamship Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022) .....	9, 33, 35
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	31
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	39
<i>Coale v. Société Coop. Suisse des Charbons</i> , 21 F. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 1921).....	18
<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	14
<i>Devengoechea v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 889 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	48
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	10
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	16, 24
<i>Glass v. The Sloop Betsy</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 6 (1794) .....	13
<i>Gould Coupler Co. v. U.S. Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 261 F. 716 (S.D.N.Y. 1919).....	17
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	35
<i>Grand Jury Investigation of the Shipping Industry</i> , <i>In re</i> , 186 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1960) .....	25
<i>Grand Jury Proceeding Related to M/V Deltuva</i> , <i>In re</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.P.R. 2010) .....	26
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena, In re</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	12, 26, 32, 37, 41
<i>Investigation of World Arrangements, In re</i> , 13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952) .....	25, 26
<i>Jam v. International Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019) .....	39
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	30

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>L’Invincible</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 238 (1816) .....	19, 20
<i>La Nereyda</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 108 (1823).....	13
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943) .....	15
<i>Merlini v. Canada</i> , 926 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2804 (2020) .....	46
<i>Molina v. Comision Reguladora del Mercado de Henequen</i> , 103 A. 397 (N.J. 1918) .....	18
<i>Moodalay v. Morton</i> , (1785) 28 Eng. Rep. 1245 (Ch.) .....	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	14, 36
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	22, 23, 30
<i>Nabob of the Carnatic v. East India Company</i> , (1793) 30 Eng. Rep. 521 (Ch.) .....	18
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Ct. Com. Pl. of Pa. 1781) .....	18
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	12
<i>New York Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909).....	24
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	44, 46
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020) .....	21
<i>Pangang Grp., Co., In re</i> , 901 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	23
<i>Petersen Energía Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 895 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2741 (2019) .....	47
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	33
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	47
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) .....	22, 37

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Republic of Mex. v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	8, 15, 19, 20, 23
<i>Republic of Peru, Ex parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) .....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 29 F. 4th 706 (D.C.Cir. 2022) .....	45, 48
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....	21
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	42
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	49
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 963 (1987) .....	25
<i>Sloan Shipyards Corp. v. United States Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 258 U.S. 549 (1922) .....	7, 17
<i>The Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East-India Company</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.) .....	18
<i>The Davis</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 15 (1870) .....	20
<i>The Fidelity</i> , 8 F. Cas. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1879).....	20
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822).....	13
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	8, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>The Swift</i> , 1 Dod. 320 (1813) .....	18
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	31, 36
<i>United States v. Atilla</i> , 966 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922) .....	29

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , No. 16-cr-46, 2016 WL 5875005 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 7, 2016).....	26
<i>United States v. Jasin</i> , No. 91-cr-602, 1993 WL 259436 (E.D. Pa. July 7, 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1060 (1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Nsue</i> , 14-cr-312 (E.D. Va. Apr. 17, 2015) .....	41
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	30
<i>United States v. Ravara</i> , 27 F. Cas. 714 (C.C.D. Pa. 1794).....	24
<i>United States v. Wilder</i> , 28 F. Cas. 601 (C.C.D. Mass. 1838) .....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	43
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> : 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	21, 33, 37
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I .....	13
Art. II .....	6
§ 3 .....	36
Art. III.....	13
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	40



## IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
§ 101(21), 92 Stat. 2552.....	13
11 U.S.C. 101(27) .....	13
11 U.S.C. 106(a) .....	13
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1330(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1603(b)(2) .....	27
28 U.S.C. 1603(d) .....	46, 48
28 U.S.C. 1603(e) .....	10, 48
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	15, 35, 42
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	36, 42, 43
28 U.S.C. 1605(a) .....	5, 10, 42, 43, 46
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	43
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(6).....	44
28 U.S.C. 1605(g) .....	34
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	35
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(1).....	9, 35
28 U.S.C. 1608(d) .....	35
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 95-223, Tit. II, 91 Stat. 1626 (50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
50 U.S.C. 1705.....	2
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 .....	7
§ 9, 1 Stat. 76.....	7, 14
§ 11, 1 Stat. 78-79.....	7, 14
§ 13, 1 Stat. 80.....	14
Removal of Causes Act, ch. 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 470.....	13

Statutes—Continued:	Page
The Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, §§ 1-32, 1 Stat. 112-119.....	14
§ 15, 1 Stat. 115 .....	14
§ 17, 1 Stat. 116 .....	15
18 U.S.C. 2.....	2
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1344 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1349 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(2)(A) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1956(h) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 8513a(d)(2).....	3
22 U.S.C. 8513a(d)(4)(C)-(D) .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1333 .....	40
28 U.S.C. 1391(f) .....	9, 34
28 U.S.C. 1441(d) .....	9, 35
State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33, § 14 (U.K.).....	29
 Miscellaneous:	
Danny Abir, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: The Right to a Jury Trial in Suits Against Foreign Government-Owned Corporations</i> , 32 <i>Stan. J. Int'l L.</i> 159 (1996).....	18
A. Doyle, Silver Blaze, in <i>The Complete Sherlock Holmes</i> (1927) .....	39
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2015) .....	27
Elizabeth Helen Franey, <i>Immunity from the Criminal Jurisdiction of National Courts</i> , in <i>Research Handbook on Jurisdiction and Immunities in International Law</i> (Alexander Orakhelashvili ed., 2015).....	27

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Funk &amp; Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1946).....	12
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Globalized Corporate Prosecutions</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 1775 (2011) .....	29
Theodore R. Giuttari, <i>The American Law of Sovereign Immunity: An Analysis of Legal Interpretation</i> (1970).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	37, 38
William C. Hoffman, <i>The Separate Entity Rule in International Perspective: Should State Ownership of Corporate Shares Confer Sovereign Status for Immunity Purposes?</i> , 65 Tul. L. Rev. 535 (1991).....	27, 29
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	38
Chimène L. Keitner, <i>Prosecuting Foreign States</i> , 61 Va. J. Int'l L. 221 (2021) .....	26, 28
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>The Forgotten History of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 704 (2012) .....	23
William S. Laufer, <i>Corporate Liability, Risk Shifting, and the Paradox of Compliance</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 1343 (1999) .....	24
Letter from Edmund Randolph, Sec'y of State, to Christopher Gore, Att'y of the U.S. for the Mass. Dist. (May 21, 1794), in <i>American State Papers: Foreign Relations</i> Vol. VI (1998).....	24
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, Dep't of State, to Acting Attorney General Philip B. Perlman (May 19, 1952), 26 Dep't of State Bull. 984 (1952).....	39

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Press Release, Office of Public Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. – Petrobras Agrees to Pay More Than \$850 Million for FCPA Violations</i> (Sept. 27, 2018), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/petr-leo-brasileiro-sa-petrobras-agrees-pay-more-850-million-fcpa-violations">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/petr-leo-brasileiro-sa-petrobras-agrees-pay-more-850-million-fcpa-violations</a> .....	26
Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	27
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1947) .....	12
<i>Wheaton’s Elements of International Law</i> (5th ed. 1916) .....	28
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>The Due Process and Other Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. 633 (2019) .....	18, 31
